SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first (1st) day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety (1890).

Approved April 3, 1889.

### CHAPTER 374.

[H, F. No. 545.]

AN ACT TO REGULATE AND FIX THE SALARIES OF THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF RAMSEY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The county commissioners of Ramsey county for the faithful discharge of their duties shall each receive the sum of three hundred (300) dollars per annum, payable in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury of Ramsey county.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions, of this act are hereby repealed. SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1889.

# CHAPTER 375.

[H. F. No. 596.]

AN ACT TO DECLARE THE EMISSION OF DENSE SMOKE, OR THICK SMOKE, OR SMOKE IN LARGE QUANTITIES, OR SOOT, FROM OHIMNEYS AND OTHER APERTURES, IN THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL, IN CERTAIN OIRCUMSTANCES, TO BE A NUISANCE, AND TO CONSTITUTE THE COMMISSION THEREOF A MISDEMEANOR, AND TO PRESCRIBE A PENALTY THEREFOR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the emission of dense smoke, or thick smoke, or smoke in large quantities, or soot, from the smoke stack, chimney or other aperture of, from or connected with any building, boiler or furnace within the corporate limits of the city of Saint Paul, and within one thousand (1,000) feet of six (6) or more dwelling houses, or within a like distance of any hotel, lodging-house, state, city or county building, public school or hospital, shall be deemed and is hereby declared to be a public nuisance, and is hereby prohibited.

SEC. 2. Any person, whether he be the owner, or the agent or



#### SPECIAL LAWS

employee in any capacity, of any owner of any such smoke stack, chimney, building, boiler or furnace, who shall cause, permit or allow the emission of dense smoke, or thick smoke, or smoke in large quantities, or soot, in violation of the provisions of section one (1) of this act, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five (25) dollars nor more than one hundred (100) dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail of not less than ten (10) days nor more than thirty (30) days, or both, in the discretion of the court.

SEC. 3. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply to manufacturing establishments using the entire product of combustion and the heat, power and light produced thereby within the building wherein the same are generated, or within a radius of three hundred (300) feet therefrom.

SEC. 4. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to interfere with or impair the operation or effect of any municipal ordinance prohibiting the emission of dense smoke, nor the right of any party to proceed for and enjoin such emission as a private or public nuisance.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1889.

## CHAPTER 376.

[H. J. No. 537.]

#### AN ACT FIXING THE TIME OF MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LINCOLN COUNTY.

Be it enacted be the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of Lincoln county, are hereby authorized to hold the meeting of said board, by law required to be held on the fourth Monday of July, on the first Monday after the fourth (4th) day of July in each year.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1889.

1028